

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SJC-13272

BERLIN LANDING REALTY TRUST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF NORTHOROUGH,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE LAND COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,

By its attorneys,

Ben Robbins
BBO No. 559918
Daniel B. Winslow, President
BBO No. 541972
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

Dated: June 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 5

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. A MUNICIPAL ZONING SETBACK REQUIREMENT FOR STRUCTURES IN THE INDUSTRIAL ZONE THAT BORDER A RESIDENTIAL ZONE IS AN "UNREASONABLE REGULATION" AS APPLIED TO A PROPOSED CHILD CARE FACILITY IN THAT INDUSTRIAL ZONE, BECAUSE THE FACILITY IS A PROTECTED USE AND, THEREFORE, WOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED AS OF RIGHT IN THE RESIDENTIAL ZONE..... 7

II. APPLICATION OF THE SETBACK REQUIREMENT CONSTITUTES AN "UNREASONABLE REGULATION" BECAUSE IT WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY DIMINISH THE USEFULNESS OF THE PROPOSED CHILD CARE FACILITY, WITHOUT ADVANCING ANY LEGITIMATE MUNICIPAL CONCERN..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney Gen. v. Dover,
327 Mass. 601 (1951) 10

Rogers v. Town of Norfolk,
432 Mass. 374 (2000) *passim*

Trustees of Tufts College v. City of Medford,
415 Mass. 753 (1993) 8

Statutes

G. L. c. 40A..... 8

G. L. c. 40A, § 3, third par..... *passim*

St.1950, c. 325..... 11
